

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC94339

State of Missouri ex rel. RUTH CAMPBELL, et al.

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY COMMISSION OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

Respondent,

and

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Franklin County
The Honorable Robert D. Schollmeyer

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RUTH CAMPBELL ET AL.

Maxine I. Lipeles, MoBar #32529
Interdisciplinary Environmental Clinic
Washington University School of Law
One Brookings Drive – CB 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
314-935-5837 (phone)
314-935-5171 (fax)
milipele@wulaw.wustl.edu

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

POINTS RELIED ON.....24

ARGUMENT.....26

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I BECAUSE
 THE FACTS ALLEGED A CLAIM THAT THE “HEARING” HELD BY
 THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMISSION WAS INVALID IN THAT
 THE COMMISSION PROHIBITED THE PUBLIC FROM ADDRESSING
 THE SOLE PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY THE PROPOSED ZONING
 AMENDMENTS.....26

 A. Standard Of Review.....26

 B. Count I States A Claim That The Commission Violated Its Legal Duty
 To Hold A Valid Hearing Before Adopting The Zoning Amendments.26

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE FRANKLIN
 COUNTY COMMISSION’S DECISION TO ADOPT THE COAL ASH
 LANDFILL ZONING AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE
 AMENDMENTS ARE UNLAWFUL IN THAT THEY FAIL TO
 PROMOTE THE COUNTY’S HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL
 WELFARE.....42

A. Standard Of Review.....42

B. The County Commission’s Intentional Decision To Shield Itself From Learning About the Coal Ash Landfill Amendments Overcomes Any Presumption of Reasonableness That Might Otherwise Apply To Its Decision.....46

C. The Zoning Ammissions Are Unlawful Under Franklin County Regulations Because They Do Not Promote The County’s Health, Safety, And General Welfare.....47

CONCLUSION.....71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allega v. Associated Theatres, Inc., 295 S.W.2d 849 (Mo. App. 1956).....25, 68, 70

Appeal of Kurren, 208 A.2d 853 (Pa. 1965).....33, 34

City of Creve Coeur v. Creve Coeur Fire Protection District,

355 S.W.2d 857, 859-860 (Mo.1962).....36

City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O’Fallon,

324 S.W.3d 756, 759 (Mo. banc 2010).....26, 35

Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc,

295 S.W.3d 194, 197 (Mo. App. 2012).....35, 36

Fairview Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Kansas City,

62 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. App. 2001).....24, 43, 45, 50, 69

Fenlon v. Union Electric Co., 266 S.W.3d 852, 854 (Mo. App. 2008).....36

Gash v. Lafayette County, 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008).....43, 44, 47

In re Estate of Austin, 389 S.W.3d 168, 173 (Mo. banc 2013).....35

LeBeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County,

422 S.W.3d 284, 288 (Mo. banc 2014).....26

Moore v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Comm’n,

169 S.W.3d 595, 599 (Mo. App.2005).....36

Plaas v. Lehr, 538 S.W.2d 919 (Mo. App. 1976).....25, 69, 70

State ex rel. Casey’s General Stores, Inc. v. City of Louisiana,

734 S.W.2d 890 (Mo. App. 1987).....24, 32

State ex rel. Cooper v. Cowan, 307 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. 1957).....24, 43, 44, 45, 69

State ex rel. Dierberg v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of St. Charles County,
869 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. 1994).....43, 44

State ex rel. Freeze v. City of Cape Girardeau,
523 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. App. 1975).....24, 27, 31, 32

State ex rel. Remy v. Alexander, 77 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. 2002).....43

State ex rel. Swofford v. Randall, 236 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. App. 1950).....24, 32

United States v. Stringfellow, 1995 WL 450856 (C.D.Cal. Jan. 23, 1995).....65

Yost v. Fulton County, 348 S.E.2d 638 (Ga. 1986).....24, 33

Statutes

§ 1.090, R.S.Mo.....47

§ 64.120, R.S.Mo.....44

§ 64.660, R.S.Mo.....44

§§ 64.800-64.905, R.S.Mo.....44

§ 64.870, R.S.Mo.....14, 24, 35, 44, 71

§ 64.875, R.S.Mo.....24, 27, 32, 42, 71

§ 89.050, R.S.Mo.....32

§ 260.205, R.S.Mo.....39

§ 512.020, R.S.Mo.....7

42 U.S.C. § 9601, *et seq.*64

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....64

Other Authorities

Article V, §10, Missouri Constitution.....7

Article 14, § 323, Unified Land Use Regulations of Franklin County.....24, 27, 42, 71

Article 14, § 325, Unified Land Use Regulations of Franklin County.....25, 47, 64, 71

Rule 83.02 of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure.....7

83 Am.Jur.2d Zoning and Planning, §§ 508, 522 (2012).....33

Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....47

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged.....47
